
E3- 149372 
3- 158195 

Dear Senator Schwelker: 

This is In response to your request of May 22, 1969, acknowledged 
June 11, 1969, that we furnish you a report on certain Government 
expenses lndlcated in a newspaper article as being pald rn behalf of 
former President Johnson. Some of the expenses referred to ln the 
article were borne by the Government and some were borne by private 
contrlbutlons. The expenses borne by the Government were pald from 
funds appropriated to the General Services Admlnlstratlon (GSA). We 
reviewed the pertinent GSA records and held dlscussLons with appro- 
priate officials. We have obtatned lnformatlon on essentially all of 
the Government expenses referred to In the newspaper article. 

Presidential transltlolt 

The Presidential Transltlon Act of 1963, approved March 7, 1964, 
Public Law 88-277, 78 Stat. 153, vests ln the Admlnlstrator of the 
General Servlces Admlnlstratlon the authority to provide, upon request, 
to each President-elect and each Vice President-elect necessary serv- 
ices and facllltles, lncludlng suitable offlce space, payment of staff 
salarles, travel expenses, communlcatlons services, prlntlng and blnd- 
ing, and postage, subJect to approprlatlons provided therefor, during 
the transition period between electlon and lnauguratlon. The act also 
authorizes the Administrator to provide, upon request, similar services 
and facllitles to each former President and former Vice President, for 
a period not to exceed 6 months from the date of explratlon of his term 
of office as President or Vice President, for use in winding up the 
aftaIrs of his office. 

The purpose of the Presidential TransItIon Act of 1963, as indi- 
cated in sectlon 2 thereof, IS to promote the orderly transfer of 

, executive power in connection with the explratron of the term of 
office of a President and the lnauguratlon of a new President so as to 
assure contlnulty In the faithful execution of the laws and In the 
affairs of the Federal Government, both domestic and foreign. 

Funds In the amount of $375,000 were made available to Mr. Johnson 
from an approprlatlon of $900,000 to GSA in the Independent Offices and 

tlon Act, 1969, 



B-149372 
B-158195 

approved October 4, 1968 (82 Stat. 9431, for expenses authorized by 
the Presldentlal Transltlon Act of 1963. The funds avallable to 
Mr. Johnson ~111 remain avallable for obllgatlon through June 30, 
1970. As of May 31, 1969, $86,841 had been obligated against these 
funds. 

There were 15 persons on the presldentlal transition staff as 
of May 31, 1969, or one more than lndlcated In the newspaper article 
because one secretary was hired subsequent to the article's May 10 
dateline. SIX of the persons were consultants who were pald $50 to 
$100 a day for each day they worked. The dally consultant fee of 
$100 was paid to Mr. Walt W. Rostow and to Mr. Yolchl R. Okamoto. 
As of May 31, 1969, Mr. Rostow had received $11,300 and Mr. Okamoto 
$6,500. The total payments to the other four consultants ranged 
from $75 to $2,356. Mr. Wyatt T. Johnson, Jr., the Execu'clve 
Asslstant to the former Presrdent, and the two Special Assistants to 
the former President are pard an annual salary of $28,000. Each of 
these three rndlvlduals had recerved $10,122 as of May 31, 1969. 

A total of $76,106 In salaries had been paid to these 15 employ- 
ees as of May 31, 1969. The remaining $10,735 of the $86,841 obligated 
against tae avallable funds was for the Government's share of employee 
benefits (X4,271), travel (X4,424), prlntrng (X1,660), and mlscellan+ 
ous ($380). 

Lyndon B. Johnson Library 

Public Law 89-169 (H J. Res. 6321, approved September 6, 1965, 
79 Stat. 648, authorrzes the Admlnlstrator of the General Services 
Admlnlstratlon to enter into an agreement--upon such terms and con- 
ditions as he determlnes proper-- with the Unrverslty of Texas to 
utilize as the Lyndon Barnes Johnson Archival Deposrtory, land, bulld- 
lngs, and equipment of the Unlverslty to be made avallable by it with- 
out transfer.,of title to the United States. It also authorrzes the 
Admlnlstrator to malntazn, operate, and protect such depository as 
part of the Natlonal Archives system. See also 44 U.S C. 397(f) as 
to the general authority of the Admlnlstrator to accept land, build- 
ings, and equipment for the purpose of creating a Presidential archival 
depository (or enter rnto arrangements to utilize same for such purpose), 
and to malntaln, operate, and protect them as part of the Natlonal 
Archives system. Federal funds are not available to construct or 
acquire land for this depository. 



B-149372 
B-158195 

Funds for the operation of the Lyndon B, Johnson Lrbrary are pro- 
vided by GSA's annual approprration acts under the heading "Operating 
Expenses, Natlonal Archives and Records Service." The estimated 
expenses for the operation of the Library In fiscal year 1969 totaled 
$390,000. As of May 31, 1969, $331,441 had been obligated against 
funds available for fiscal year 1969. The Library 1s temporarily 
located In the Federal Offlce Bullding In Austin, Texas. 

GSA offlclals told us tbat they had not been provided with a copy/ 
of the Library's design plans, had no knowledge of the Library's physi- 
cal features, and therefore could not comment on speclflc features such 
as the replica of the White House oval office, helicopter landing pad 
on the roof, audltorlum, lecture hall, and the archlves and audl- 
visual research faclllties mcntloned In the newspaper article. 

As of May 31, 1969, there were 29 persons on t'te library staff, 
all of whom were employees of the Natlonal Archives and Records Serv- 
ice, GSA, Most of these persons were recently hired by the Servlce and 
all are considered to be permanent members of the llbrarv staff. The 
salaries of the lrbrary staff ranged from $26,264 a year for the 
Dlrector, MI-, Chester A. Newland, to $4,600 a year for a clerk-typist. 
The salaries at present rates amount to about $250,000 a year. 

We were unable to Identify the $454,981 In annual salaries for 
employees and consultants referred to Ln the newspaper article. How- 
ever, the salary rates of both the presidential transltlon staff and 
the Lyndon B. Johnson Library staff would amount to approximately 
$449,200 on an annual basis. 

Johnson City Post Office and 
Federal Office Bulldlnq 

Funds being used for the construction of the post office and 
Federal office bulldIng in Johnson City, Texas, were appropriated 
under the heading ltConstructlon, Public Bulldings ProJects" In the 
Independent Offices and Department of Housing and Urban Development 
Approprratlon Act, 1968 (81 Stat. 345). The act provided $500,000 
for the construction or alteration of small public buildings approved 
and deemed necessary by the Administrator of General Services. 

Funds in the amount of $440,100 have been allotted for the 
Johnson City bulldIng. The current estimated cost of the bulldlng 



EL- 149372 
B- 158195 

1s $412,650, of which $332,180 1s for construction and $80,470 1s for 
land acqulsltion, design, inspection, and so forth. The construction 
contract was awarded on January 2, 1969, and provides for a completion 
date of October 7, 1969, In May 1969 the building was approximately 
21 percent completed. 

The prospectus for the bulldIng, which was approved by the Admlnls- 
trator of the General Services Administration on September 16, 1968, 
showed that the bulldlng would contain 6,900 square feet of net assign- 
able space, of which 3,600 was to be provided for the Post Offlce 
Department, 1,500 for the Department of Agriculture, and 1,800 for 
other unspecified actlvltles. Earlier design guidelines provided for 
a building of two stories with a penthouse as described in the news- 
paper article. GSA offlclals told us that the term "penthouse" is 
used to designate the top story of a bulldIng when lt: has substantially 
less floor area than the lower storres. 

GSA officials also told us that, as a result of subsequent deslgo 
changes, the building will have one story and a "penthouse" and that 
the net assignable area in the building will be 6,449 square feet, of 
which 5,023 are on the first floor and 1,426 on the second floor. Under 
the present plans, the asslgnable area ~~11 be allocated as follows. 

Agency Square footage 

Post Office Department 
General Services Adminlstratnon 
Department of Agriculture 
Itinerant (traveling teams such as 

military recruiters) 
Reserved for National Park Service 
Unassigned 

Total 

3,396 
374 

1,103 

150 
424 

1,002 

6,449 

GSA officials stated that Mr. Johnson had not asked for any space and 
were not aware of any intention on his part to seek space in this 
building, 

The building design plans we reviewed with GSA offlclals showed 
that the building will be air-conditioned and will have three exterior 
parking areas, one with 10 spaces for postal patrons, one with five 
spaces for official parklng, and one for mall truck parklng and maneu- 
vering. The plans also showed that the building will have only one 
elevator and will have no fallout shelter; the newspaper article 
referred to elevators (plural) and a fallout shelter. 

4 



B- 149372 
B-158195 

The space currently being occupied by the Post Office Department 
and the Department of Agriculture in Johnson City is being rer‘ted at 
an annual cost of $1,860. 

As indicated in the newspaper article, the Government is leasing 
1,800 square feet of office space for $1.00 in the basement of the 
Johnson City Bank. This space has been leased for uce by the Secret 
Service. The term of the lease 1s from January 21, 1969, through 
July 20, 1970. Government expenditures for refurbishing this space 
amounted to $10,418, as shown below. 

Labor $ 5,487 
Ceiling, air-conditioning, 

carpet, arid so forth 3,154 
Paneling, chairs, refrigerator 1,206 
Truck rental 571 

Total $10,418 

A GSA official told us that funds expended for this refurbishing were 
provided to GSA under the heading "Operating Expenses, Public Buildings 
Service," in the Independent Offices and Department of Housing and 
Urban Development Appropriation Act, 1969 (82 Stat. 940). 

Office space 

Space assigned to Mr. Johnson in the Federal Office Building -rn 
Austin presently includes the entire ninth floor, three rooms on the 
second floor for the Dl>-ector of the Johnson Library and hrs assistant, 
and space on the ground floor and basement for the library staff and 
for the storage of documents brought from Washington, D.C 

GSA officials stated that they understand that the Commodore Perry 
and Drlskill Hotels have made space available to Mr. Johnson but that 
they are not familiar with the space and that, to their knowledge, no 
Government funds are involved. 

GSA officials also stated that they do not know of any office 
space in Dallas for Mr. Johnson. 

5 



B-149372 
B- 158195 

Office furniture and equipment 

GSA records show that offlce furniture and equipment fumlshed 
for the presldentlal offices In Austin cost $148,550.31. This 
amount includes X59,850.31 for items purchased m fiscal year 1969 
for use in the Austin offices rather than In the basement of the 
Johnson City Bank, as Implied in the newspaper article. The news- 
paper article stated that $208,400.62 was expended for office 
equipment. Th1.s amount apparently includes an erroneous dupllca- 
tlon of the expenditures of $59,850.31 In fiscal year 1969. 

As indicated In the newspaper article, the equipment acquired 
by GSA on behalf of Mr. Johnson included 

- 3 IBM "Selectric" t ypewrlters--one costrng $10,155 and 
the other two costing $7,210 each--that automatz.cally 
retype from recorded magnetic tapes. 

- 14 Items of IBM dlctatrng and transcrlblng equipment that 
cost $5,890. 

- 1 'tDestroylt" paper-shredding machlne used to destroy 
classified documents, ldentlfled m the newspaper 
article as a $445.50 "security-minded waste basket." 

- 1 Bates heavy-duty electric stapling machlne, capable of 
holding enough wire for 5,000 staples, that cost 
$159.44 

- 1 Frlden automatic high-speed electric envelope opener 
that cost $245. 

The items were purchased by GSA through the Federal Supply Schedule. 

We were told by GSA bulldIng management personnel In Austin that 
the equipment 1s located in Federal buildings In Austm. 

* * * * * 

We hope that the foregoing will be of assistance to you. 

6 



I3- 149372 
B- 158195 

We are returning herewlth the enclosure to your May 22, 1969, 
letter to us as you requested, 

Comptroller General 
of the United States 

Enclosure 

The Honorable Richard S. Schwelker 
United States Senate 

7 




